

CREDIT OPINION

23 December 2024



Contacts

Jose Lopez +1.214.979.6686 Associate Lead Analyst jose.lopez@moodys.com

Adebola Kushimo +1.214.979.6847

Associate Managing Director
adebola.kushimo@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas 1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077
Japan 81-3-5408-4100
EMEA 44-20-7772-5454

Williamson-Liberty Hill M.U.D., TX

Update to credit analysis

Summary

Williamson-Liberty Hill MUD, TX's (Baa3) credit profile reflects growing balances in the district's general and debt service funds that have reached over 100% of revenues over the past several years. The district's financial position is expected to remain healthy given a surplus in fiscal 2024 and no expected draws on reserves in fiscal 2025. The profile also reflects modest and fully built out residential tax base of \$289 million for fiscal 2025 in the Austin metropolitan area. The debt profile is elevated at 13.1% of assessed value and with an overlapping debt burden of 17.5%. The district is fully built out so any growth in taxable value will be driven by appreciation and principal amortization is slow so the debt burden will remain high and above medians in the sector.

Credit strengths

- » Limited enterprise risk since other local governments handle utility operations
- » No pension or OPEB liabilities

Credit challenges

- » Small tax base
- » High debt burden

Rating outlook

We do not assign outlooks to local government issuers with this amount of debt outstanding.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Substantial moderation of the debt burden to below 9% of assessed value
- » Significant increase in the taxable value

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Contraction of the tax base
- » Declining fund balance or liquidity to level inconsistent with similarly rated peers
- » Increase in the debt burden to above 15% of assessed value

Key indicators

Exhibit 1
Williamson-Liberty Hill M.U.D., TX

| | 2019 | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 |
|---|----------|----------|----------|-----------|-----------|
| Economy/Tax Base | | | | | |
| Total Full Value (\$000) | \$29,414 | \$56,932 | \$85,498 | \$120,186 | \$216,647 |
| Population | 567 | 783 | 1,162 | 1,915 | 2,289 |
| Full Value Per Capita | \$51,876 | \$72,710 | \$73,900 | \$62,862 | \$93,543 |
| Median Family Income (% of US Median) | 156.2% | 157.9% | 155.0% | 157.0% | 157.0% |
| Finances | , | | , | , | |
| Operating Revenue (\$000) | \$292 | \$549 | \$813 | \$1,155 | \$2,181 |
| Fund Balance (\$000) | \$222 | \$425 | \$777 | \$1,033 | \$2,285 |
| Cash Balance (\$000) | \$403 | \$580 | \$901 | \$1,568 | \$2,382 |
| Fund Balance as a % of Revenues | 76.0% | 77.5% | 95.6% | 89.4% | 104.8% |
| Cash Balance as a % of Revenues | 138.0% | 105.7% | 110.9% | 135.7% | 109.2% |
| Debt/Pensions | | | | | |
| Net Direct Debt (\$000) | \$4,910 | \$6,915 | \$10,105 | \$19,990 | \$19,865 |
| 3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL (\$000) | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) | 16.7% | 12.1% | 11.8% | 16.6% | 9.2% |
| Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) | 16.8x | 12.6x | 12.4x | 17.3x | 9.1x |
| Moody's - ANPL (3-yr average) to Full Value (%) | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% |
| Moody's - ANPL (3-yr average) to Revenues (x) | 0.0x | 0.0x | 0.0x | 0.0x | 0.0x |

Sources: US Census Bureau, US Bureau of Economic Analysis, Williamson-Liberty Hill M.U.D., TX's financial statements and Moody's Ratings

Profile

Williamson-Liberty Hill MUD is situated on 228 acres located 16 miles north of downtown <u>Austin</u> (Aa1 stable). The district is entirely within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Liberty Hill and is within the boundaries of Leander Independent School District. The estimated population is 2,730. Retail water service is provided by the City of Georgetown and wastewater treatment is provided by Liberty Hill.

Detailed credit considerations

The district has reached full built out and growth will depend on annexations and or appreciation. Assessed value (AV) slightly increased to \$289 million in fiscal 2025, representing only a 2.4% increase over fiscal 2024 AV of \$282 million. Positively, median family income in the area is above average at 157% of the nation using Leander ISD as a proxy.

Reserves are healthy and expected to remain so given a surplus in fiscal 2024 and expectation of no draws in fiscal 2025. Surpluses in the last few years have improved reserves which, for the first time, reached above 100% of revenues. Fiscal 2023 (September 30 year-end) ended with general and operating funds (general and the debt service fund) of 111% and 104% of revenue respectively. Unaudited results for fiscal 2024 shows a surplus of about \$611,000 that is expected to put the district's reserves at around 150% of revenue.

The district's debt profile is elevated and will remain so given slow principal payout of approximately 30% over the next ten years. When including the 2025 bonds, the direct debt burden is equals 13% of fiscal 2025 AV. The district's overlapping debt burden totals a high 17.5% of fiscal 2025 AV. The overlapping debt burden takes into account debt issued by other entities in which the district is included, most notably Leander ISD. A portion of the bonds will fund final reimbursement to the developer for outlays made for infrastructure and the district has no plans for further debt.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

ESG considerations

Environmental

The local government sector generally has low exposure to environmental risks. Based on its location, the district has high exposure to water stress, medium exposure to heat stress, and low exposure to extreme rainfall and hurricanes. Favorably, federal and state governments help mitigate these exposures. The US government continues to provide substantial assistance via its Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) in the wake of large storms. The state has taken action to help mitigate water stress risk within its borders by issuing general obligation debt through the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) since the 1950s to finance a variety of water conservation and supply projects.

Social

Social considerations do not present material risks to the district's credit profile. Income levels in the area, using the Leander ISD as a proxy, are above average with a median family income equal to 157% of the US. Homes in the District range in price from approximately \$400,000 to \$1 million.

Governance

The district is governed by a board of directors, consisting of five directors serving four-year staggered terms. All directors own property within the district. Although the district does not have any employees, which is typical for MUDs, the district contracts out for critical needs including bookkeeping and other financial services. The district is subject to oversight by the Texas Commission of Environmental Quality.

Texas MUDs have an Institutional Framework score of Aa, which is strong compared to the nation. Property taxes, one of the sector's major revenue sources, are not subject to any caps for debt service. MUDs that are considered over 95% developed, are subject to a property tax cap of 3.5% for maintenance and operations. Unpredictable revenue fluctuations tend to be minor, or under 5% annually. Across the sector, fixed and mandated costs specifically for debt service are generally greater than 25% of expenditures. MUDs have no full-time employees. Unpredictable expenditure fluctuations tend to be minor, under 5% annually.

© 2024 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "MATERIALS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S MATERIALS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S MATERIALS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES OR OTHERWISE MAKES AVAILABLE ITS MATERIALS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR MATERIALS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. FOR CLARITY, NO INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN MAY BE USED TO DEVELOP, IMPROVE, TRAIN OR RETRAIN ANY SOFTWARE PROGRAM OR DATABASE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FOR ANY ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, MACHINE LEARNING OR NATURAL LANGUAGE PROCESSING SOFTWARE, ALGORITHM, METHODOLOGY AND/OR MODEL.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Materials.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy"

Moody's SF Japan K.K., Moody's Local AR Agente de Calificación de Riesgo S.A., Moody's Local BR Agência de Classificação de Risco LTDA, Moody's Local MX S.A. de C.V, I.C.V., Moody's Local PE Clasificadora de Riesgo S.A., and Moody's Local PA Calificadora de Riesgo S.A. (collectively, the "Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs") are all indirectly wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiaries of MCO. None of the Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs is a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization.

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for India only: Moody's credit ratings, Assessments, other opinions and Materials are not intended to be and shall not be relied upon or used by any users located in India in relation to securities listed or proposed to be listed on Indian stock exchanges.

Additional terms with respect to Second Party Opinions (as defined in Moody's Investors Service Rating Symbols and Definitions): Please note that a Second Party Opinion ("SPO") is not a "credit rating". The issuance of SPOs is not a regulated activity in many jurisdictions, including Singapore. JAPAN: In Japan, development and provision of SPOs fall under the category of "Ancillary Businesses", not "Credit Rating Business", and are not subject to the regulations applicable to "Credit Rating Business" under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan and its relevant regulation. PRC: Any SPO: (1) does not constitute a PRC Green Bond Assessment as defined under any relevant PRC laws or regulations; (2) cannot be included in any registration statement, offering circular, prospectus or any other documents submitted to the PRC regulatory authorities or otherwise used to satisfy any PRC regulatory disclosure requirement; and (3) cannot be used within the PRC for any regulatory purpose or for any other purpose which is not permitted under relevant PRC laws or regulations. For the purposes of this disclaimer, "PRC" refers to the mainland of the People's Republic of China, excluding Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan.

REPORT NUMBER 1429513

Contacts CLIENT SERVICES

Jose Lopez+1.214.979.6686Adebola Kushimo+1.214.979.6847Associate Lead AnalystAssociate Managing

jose.lopez@moodys.com

Director

adebola.kushimo@moodys.com

 Americas
 1-212-553-1653

 Asia Pacific
 852-3551-3077

 Japan
 81-3-5408-4100

 EMEA
 44-20-7772-5454